

2022-1854

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

STEPHANIE DIMASI,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from a judgment of the United States Court of Federal Claims
in No. 1:15-vv-01455-AOB, Judge Armando O. Bonilla

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

C. SALVATORE D’ALESSIO
Acting Director
Torts Branch, Civil Division

HEATHER L. PEARLMAN
Deputy Director
Torts Branch, Civil Division

LARA A. ENGLUND
Assistant Director
Torts Branch, Civil Division

CLAUDIA B. GANGI
Senior Trial Attorney
Torts Branch, Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice, P.O. Box 146
Benjamin Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044-0146
Tel: (202) 616-4138
Claudia.gangi@usdoj.gov

August 25, 2022

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

I. Nature of the Case.....1

II. Rule 60(b).....3

III. Background6

IV. Course of Proceedings and Disposition In the Court of Federal Claims.9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

**I. The Special Master Did Not Abuse His Discretion in Denying
 Petitioner’s Motion for Leave to File Additional Materials..... 12**

**II. The Special Master Did Not Abuse His Discretion in Denying
 Petitioner’s Motions to Reopen and for Reconsideration. 15**

**A. Any challenge to the findings of facts in the November 2019 decision
 denying entitlement is untimely. 16**

**B. The Special Master properly denied petitioner’s Motions to Reopen
 and for Reconsideration under Rule 60(b)..... 17**

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities

485 F. Appx 435 (Fed. Cir. 2012)3
 673 Fed. App’x 991 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... 14
 779 F.2d 656 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....5
Avera v. HHS,
 515 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 10
Avila ex rel. Avila v. HHS,
 90 Fed. Cl. 590 (2009).....10, 11
Cnty. Dental Servs. v. Tani,
 282 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2002).....14, 19
DiMasi v. HHS,
 No. 15-1455V, 2019 WL 6878732 (Fed. Cl. Spec. Mstr. Nov. 7, 2019).....6, 7, 8
DiMasi v. HHS,
 No. 15-1455V, 2022 WL 1153477 (Fed. Cl. Apr. 4, 2022)9
Greenbrier v. U.S.,
 75 Fed. Cl. 637 (2007)..... 18
Heim v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
 872 F.2d 245 (8th Cir. 1989)19, 20
Hines v. HHS,
 940 F.2d 1518 (Fed. Cir. 1991)..... 11
In re Ta Chi Navigation (Pan.) Corp. S.A. v. United States,
 728 F.2d 699 (5th Cir.1984)..... 17
Information Systems & Networks Corp. v. United States,
 994 F.2d 792 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....4
Inwood Intern. Co. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 2000 WL 1720676, 243 F.3d 567 (Fed. Cir. 2000) 17
Kennedy v. HHS,
 99 Fed. Cl. 535 (Fed. Cl. 2011)..... 3, 14
Kreizenbeck v. HHS,
 945 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 19
M.D. (by Dilascio),
 153 Fed. Cl.20, 21
Mark Dunning Indus., Inc. v. United States,
 143 Fed. Cl. 735 (Fed. Cl. 2019).....5
Mora v. HHS,
 No. 13-421V, 2015 WL 1275389 (Fed. Cl. Spec. Mstr. Feb. 27, 2015)..... 13

Mora) v. HHS,
 122 Fed. Cl. 199 (2015)..... 6, 19

Munn,
 970 F.2d..... 10

Orient Overseas Container Line (UK) Ltd. v. United States,
 52 Fed. Cl. 805 (2002)..... 4, 13

Pafford v. HHS,
 451 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 10

Patton v. HHS,
 25 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 1994)..... 11

Paul Revere Variable Annuity Ins. Co.,
 248 F.3d..... 14, 17, 18

Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Ltd. P’ship,
 507 U.S. 380 (1993)..... 4, 13

Q Integrated Cos., LLC v. United States,
 131 Fed. Cl. 125 (Fed. Cl. 2017)..... 5, 6

Rodriguez v. HHS,
 632 F.3d 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 10

Seven Elves, Inc. v. Eskenazi,
 635 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 11, 15

Sigmattech, Inc. v. United States,
 144 Fed. Cl. 159 (Fed. Cl. 2019)..... 4, 5, 6

Sneed v. McDonald,
 819 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... 21

TDM Am., LLC v. United States,
 100 Fed. Cl. 485 (Fed. Cl. 2011)..... 4, 5

Venture Indus. Corp. v. Autoliv ASP, Inc.,
 457 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 5

Yachts Am., Inc. v. United States,
 8 Cl. Ct. 278 (Fed. Cl. 1985) 5

STATUTES

National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986,
 42 U.S.C. § 300aa-1 to -34..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(d)(2)(D)..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(e)(2) 10

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-12(e)(2)(B)..... 15

RULES

RCFC, Appendix B, Vaccine Rule 8(d) 19

RCFC, Appendix B, Vaccine Rule 23..... 17

RCFC, Appendix B, Vaccine Rule 23(a).....2

RCFC, Appendix B, Vaccine Rule 27(b)..... 15

RCFC 60(b).....3

RCFC 60(b)(1).....4
